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Taco Bell
JSP15-05

cityofnovi.org

Taco Bell, JSP15-05

Public hearing at the request of Sundance Inc. forThco Bellforapproval of the Special
Iand Use Pemmit, Preliminary Site Plan and Stormwater Management Plan. The subject
property is 1.23 acresin Section 4 of the City of Noviand located at 31172 Beck Road in
the B-3, General Busine ss Distric t. The applicantis proposing a 2,171 square foot fast food
drive -through re staurant.

Required Action
Approval/Denial of the Special Iand Use Pemmit, Preliminary Site Plan and Stormwater

Management Plan.

REVIEW RESULT COMMENTS
e Zoning Board of Appeals variance required
forthe lack of an obscuring wall

Approval 03-10-15 Zoning Board of Appeals variance required

recommended forthe lack ofloading zone

temsto be addressed on the finalsite plan

submittal

Approval kems to be addressed on the final site plan
03-10-15 .

recommended submittal

Approval kems to be addressed on the final site plan
03-17-15 .

recommended submittal

Approval kems to be addressed on the final site plan

recommended 03-13-15 submittal

Engineering

Tra ffic

Iandscaping

Approval

Recommended 03-17-15 | No additionalitemsto address

Facade

Approval 09-96-15 kems to be addressed on the final site plan

Fire recommended submittal




Motion Sheet

Approval - Special Iand Use Pemit
In the matter of Taco Bell, JSP15-05, motion to approve the Special Iand Use pemnit
based on the following findings:

a. Relative to otherfeasible usesofthe site:
e The proposed use wil not cause any detrimental impact on existing

thomughfares (asindicated by the Tuffic Inpact Sudy);
The proposed use wilnot cause any detimentalimpacton the capabilitiesof
public servicesand facilities (asnoted in the engineenng review lettern;
The proposed use iscompatible with the natural features and c harac teristic s
ofthe land (because the plan doesnotimpact any naturalfeatures);
The proposed use is compatble with adjacent uses of land (because the
subjectpropenyisgenemlly sunrounded by commerrcialuse s ornghts-of-way);
The proposed wuse 1is consistent with the goals, objectives and
recommendationsofthe City's MasterPlan forIand Use;
The proposed use willpromote the use ofland in a socially and economically
desirable manner,
The proposed use is (1) listed among the provision of uses requiring special
land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of this Ordinance,
and (2) is n hamony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site
design regulations ofthe zoning district in whichitislocated.

b. (additionalcommentshere if any)

(This motion is made because the plan isotherwise in compliance with Article 4.40, Artic le
4, Anticle 5 and Anicle 6 of the Zoning Ordinance and allotherapplicable provisions of
the Ordinance.)

Approval -Preliminary Site Plan
In the matterofTaco Bell, JSP15-05, motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan based on
and subjectto the following:
a) Zoning Board of Appealsvariance forthe lackofan obscuring wall;
b) Zoning Board of Appealsvarance forthe lackofa loading zone; and
¢) 'The findingsof compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being
addressed on the FinalSite Plan; and
d) (additionalconditions here if any)

This motion is made because the plan isothenwise in compliance with Anticle 4.40, Artic le
4 and Anicle 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the
Ordinance.

-AND-

Approval -StormwaterManagementPlan
In the matter of Taco Bell, JSP15-05, motion to approve the Stormwater Management
Plan based on and subjectto the following:

a) The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those lettersbeing addressed
on the FinalSite Plan; and

b) (additionalconditions here if any)




This motion is made because the plan is othe wise in compliance with Chapter11 of the
Code of Odinancesand allotherapplicable provisionsofthe Ordinance.

-OR-
Denial - SpecialIland Use Pemit

In the matterof Taco Bell, JSP15-05, motion to deny the Special land Use pemnit for the
following reasons...(because it isnotin complance with the Ordinance.)

-AND-

Denial -Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of Taco Bell, JSP15-05, motion to deny the Preliminary Site Plan, for the
following reasons... (because the planisnotin compliance with Anticle 4.40, Anticle 4 and
Anticle 5 ofthe Zoning Ordinance and allotherapplicable provisionsofthe Ordinance.)

-AND-

Denial -Stormwater Management Plan

In the matterof Taco Bell, JSP15-05, motion to deny the Stormwater Management Plan,
forthe following reasons... (because the planisnotin complance with Chapter11 of the
Code of Ordinancesand allotherapplicable provisionsofthe Ordinance.)
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Taco Bell JSP15-05

Location

i

Map Legend
Subject Property
i..i City of Novi

50 100 200
1 inch = 187 feet

City of Novi

Planning Division
Community Development Dept.
45175 W Ten Mile Rd
Novi, Ml 48375
cityofnovi.org

Map Author: Kristen Kapelanski
Date: 03-27-15

Project: Taco Bell JSP15-05
Version #: 1.0

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.
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Zoning

e

Map Legend
Subject Property

[ ] RM-1: Low-Density Multiple Family
[ B-3: General Business District

100 200 6

1 inch = 187 feet

City of Novi

Planning Division
Community Development Dept.
45175 W Ten Mile Rd
Novi, Ml 48375
cityofnovi.org

Map Author: Kristen Kapelanski
Date: 03-27-15

Project: Taco Bell JSP15-05
Version #: 1.0

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.
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Map Legend
Subject Property
i..; City of Novi
. Multiple Family
Community Commercial
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City of Novi

Planning Division
Community Development Dept.
L J 45175 W Ten Mile Rd
INOV 1 Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

Map Author: Kristen Kapelanski
Date: 03-27-15

Project: Taco Bell JSP15-05
Version #: 1.0

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.




Taco Bell JSP15-05

Natural Features

Map Legend
Subject Property
i..i City of Novi
' | Wetlands
[ ] Woodlands

50 100 200 6
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City of Novi

Planning Division
Community Development Dept.
45175 W Ten Mile Rd
Novi, Ml 48375
cityofnovi.org

Map Author: Kristen Kapelanski
Date: 03-27-15

Project: Taco Bell JSP15-05
Version #: 1.0

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.




SIIE PIAN
(Full plan setavailable forviewing atthe Community Development Department.)
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PIAN REVIEW C ENTER REPO RT
March 10, 2015
Planning Review

Taco Bel
JSP15-05
Petitioner
Sundance Inc.
Review Type

Preliminary Site Plan and Specialland Use Pemit

Property Characteristics

e Site Incation: 31172 Beck Road, south of Pontiac Tai and east side of Beck Road
(Section 4)

e Site Zoning: B-3, General Busine ss

e Adjoining Zoning: North, South, and East: B-3; West (across Beck Road in Wixom): RM-2,
Multiple -Family Re sid e ntial

e Current Site Use: Vacant

e Adjoining Uses: North, South and East: existing shopping centers; West (acrossBeckRoad
in Wixom): existing multip le -fa mily

e SchoolDistric t: Walled Iake District

o Site Size: 1.23 acres

e Plan Date: 02-20-15

Project Summary
The applicant is proposing to construct a 2,171 square foot drive-through Thco Bell restaurant with

associated parking and landscaping on an existing shopping centeroutlot on the east side of Beck
south of Pontiac Tail The restaurant would also include a sit-down dining area with access provided
from the existing shopping center. The proposed drive-through would wrap around the north side of
the building with the pick-up window located on the westside ofthe buiding.

Recommendation

Provided the applicant receives the necessary varances from the Zoning Board of Appeals, staff
recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Special land Use Pemit. Planning Commission
approvalofthe Preliminary Site Plan and Specialland Use Permitisrequired.

Ordinance Requirements

Thisproject wasreviewed forconformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respectto Article 4.40 (B-3,
General Busine ss Distric t), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards) and any otherapplicable
provisions ofthe Zoning Ordinance. temsin bold below must be addressed by the applic ant.

1. Obscuring Wal: The ordinance requires a 6 ft. obscuring wall be placed along drive-through
restaurant property boundaries bordering specific districts, ncluding B-3. 'The applicant has
indicated they will seek a variance from this requirement and submitted an application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals stating the proposed restaurant is meant to be “an integral part of the
Shoppes at the Tail center’. Additionally, the property to the south is the rear service area of the
existing building. Staff would support this variance.

2. Parking Space Dimensions: Ik appears dimensions forthe proposed parking space length for the
bankof6 spaceseach 17 ft. in length may have been taken from the backofcurb. The applicant
should note all dimensions are to be to the face of curb and confim adequate length for all
spaces.
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3. Ioading Space: Ioading space is required in the B-3 District and none has been provided. The
applicant has indicated they will seek a variance from this requirement as loading will be done
after operating hours. Staff would support this variance request provided a note is added to the
plan to indicate after-hours loading and unloading.

4. Economic Impact: The applicant should provide information regarding the total cost of the
proposed building and site improvements and the numberof anticipated jobs created both during
and afterconstruction as part of theirresponse letter.

5. Lighting Plan: There are several pieces of information missing from the proposed site lighting plan.
The applicant should address the items identified in the lighting review chart as part of the final site
plan. Additionally, it appears wallpacksare not proposed forthe buiding. The applicant should
confirm this oradd any proposed building lighting to the site lighting plan.

6. Bicycle Parking: Bicycle parking is located near front doors and is approprately connected to
side walks through the site. A detail of the bike rack should be provided on the detail sheet.

7. Signage: Exterior Signage isnotregulated by the Planning Division or Planning Commission. Ple ase
contactJeannie Niland (248.347.0438) forinformation regarding sign permmits.

Specialland Use Considerations

In the B-3 District, a drive-through restaurant falls under the Special Iand Use requirements. Section
6.2.C of the Zoning Ordinance outlines specific factors the Planning Commission shall consider in the
review ofthe Specialland Use Permit re q ue st:

e Whether, relative to otherfeasible uses of the site, the proposed use wilcause any detrimental
impacton existing thoroughfaresin termsofoverallvolumes, capacity, safety, ve hic ular tuming
pattems, intersections, view obstructions, lne of sight, ingress and egress,
acceleration/deceleration lanes, off-street parking, off-street loading/unloading, travel times
and thoroughfare levelofservice.

o Whether, relative to otherfeasible uses ofthe site, the proposed use wilcause any detrimental
impact on the capabilties of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary
sewer service, storm water disposal and police and fire protection to service existing and
planned usesin the area.

e Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the
natural features and characterstics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands,
watercourse s and wildlife habitats.

e Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with
adjacentusesofland in termsoflocation, size,character,and impacton adjacent propertyor
the surmounding neighborhood.

e Whether, relative to otherfeasible uses of the site, the proposed use is c onsiste nt with the goals,
objectivesand recommendations ofthe City’s MasterPlan forIland Use.

o Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of
land in a socially and economically desirable manner.

o Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is (1) listed among the
provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of
this Ordinance, and (2) is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site
design regulations of the zoning districtin which itislocated.

Site Addressing
The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a buiding

pemit. Buiding pemmit applications cannot be processed without a comect address. The address
applcation can be found on the Intemet at www.cityofnoviorg under the forms page of the
Community Development Departme nt.
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Please contact Jeannie Niland [248.347.0438] in the Community Development Department with any
specific questionsregarding addressing of sites.

Pre-Construction Mee ting

Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the
applicant’s contractor and the City’s consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after
Stamping Sets have been issued and priorto the start of any work on the site. There are a varety of
requirements, fees and permmits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be scheduled. Ifyou have
questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact Sarah Marc hioni [248.347.0430
orsmarc hioni@c ityo fnoviorg] in the Community Develo pment Department.

Chapter26.5
Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed

within two years of the issuance of any starting permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-
0430 foradditional information on starting permmits. The applicant should review and be aware of the
requirementsof Chapter26.5 before starting c onstruc tion.

Response letter

A letter from eitherthe applicant orthe applicant’s representative addressing comments in this and
other review letters is required prior to consideration by the Planning Commission and with the next
plan submittal

Ifthe applicant hasany questions conceming the above review orthe processin general, do not
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0586 orkkapelanski@c ityofnoviorg.

J@ 1\ %«/\/L/\/\/\ :
Kriste n Kapelanski Planner, 248.347.0586 orkka p e la nski@ c ityo fno vi.org
Attachments: planning and lighting review chart




Planning Review Chart
Taco Bell JSP15-05
Preliminary Site Plan Review
Plan Date: 02-20-15

Bolded items mustbe addressed by the applicant

Meets
te m Proposed Requirements? | Comments
MasterPlan No change
Community Commercial g
Zoning
B-3, General Busine ss No change
Drive -throughs are
Proposed Use Drive -through Ye s specialland uses
Uses permitted listed in Section 3.1.12 re staurant
Public Hearing required
Restaurant in the Characterofa Fast Food Canyout, Drive-In, Fast Food Drive - Through, orFast Food Sit Down
(Sec.4.40.)
Accessprovided
a.Accesspointsshallbe located atleast from the existing
60 ft. from the intersection of any 2 shopping centers | Yes
stre e ts mtemalmad
syste m
b. Such usesshallnotbe pemmitted on a 60 ft.+ of spacing
to closest
parcellessthan 60 ft. from any . . . Yes
. . . . resid e ntial zo ning
reside ntial zoning distric t o
distric t
c. Alldrive-through lanesshallbe located gf(ilf:;-e:tfspacmg
atleast 150 ft. from any residential . . . Yes
sonine distric ¢ re sid e ntial zo ning
g distric t
d. A]l?lghtn-lg shallbe shielded from Res1der-1t1aluses Notapplicable
residentialuse s notadjacent
. Alldrive -through restaurants shallmeet Stac king spacesin
the stacking space require ments liste d accordance with Yes
in Section 5.3.11 re q uire me nts
f. A6 ft. highobscuring wallshallbe
provided when abutting oradjacent )
distric ts are zoned for0S-1, 082, OSC, e appleanthas
NCC, B-1, B-2 orB-3 Distric ts & where A wallhas not 102.1 ey wilsee
. . . . a variance from the
suc h abutting oradjacent distric ts are been provided .
Zoning Board of
notseparated from the proposed along the north, No .
. Appeals as the site is
restaurantby a road, highwayor south and east designed to
freeway, the height ofthe wallshallbe property lines '8
complement the
measured from the surface ofthe existing center
ground & shall furthermeet the g
requirementsof Section 5.5
g.Anoise impactstatementisrequired
subjectto the standardsofSec. St;tei;r;ednt Yes
5.14.10.B prov
Max. Building Height (Sec. 3.1.12) 29 ft. 6 in. Yes
30 ft.
Min. Building Setbacks (Sec. 3.1.12)
a. Front (west): 30 ft. 48 feet Yes
b. Side (north): 15 ft. 90 feet Yes
c. Side (south): 15 ft. 53 feet Yes
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Meets
tem Proposed Requirements? | Comments
d. Rear(east)20 ft. 157 feet Yes
Min. Parking Setbacks (Sec. 3.1.12)
a. Font (west): 20 ft. No parking Yes
b. Side (north): 10 ft. proposed
c. Side (south): 10 ft. 51 feet Yes
d. Rear(east): 10 ft. 29 feet Yes
NumberofParking Spaces (Sec.5.2.12)
Drive -through: 1 forevery 2 employees+ 1
foreach 2 personsallowed in the seating
& waiting area =6 employees + 50 28 spaces Yes
seating/waiting=28 spaces
Total Spaces Required: 28
Parking Space & Maneuvering Lane
Dim e nsions (&EC . 53) 9 ft x 18 ft and 9 . .
90° spaces: 9 ft. x 19 ft. parking spaceswith | g 4 19 ft. with 24 ft. Dimensions should be
24 ft. drive s drive aisles with 4” | Yes? to face of curb. The
s bank of6 17 ft. spaces
9 ft. x 17 ft. parking spacesalong 7 ft. curb 1nd1cated- may be deficient
interiorsidewalks, provided a 4 in. cutb at | Where approprate
these locations & along landscaping
BamierFree Spaces (ADA standard)
2 spaces,including 1 vanaccessble 2va1}accessible Yes
provided
space
BamierFree Space Dimensions (BamierFree | 8 ft. wide with an 8
Code) ft. wide access Yes
8 ft. wide with an 8 ft. wide accessaisle for | aisle forvan
vanaccessble accessble
BamierFree Signs
(BamierFree Design Graphics Manual) Signage provided | Yes
lbamerfree sign perspace
Stacking Spaces forDrive -through
(Sec.5.3.11.)
Distance between the orderboard & the .
pick-up window shallstore 4 vehicles, & 4 Stacling for 10 Yes
vehiclesshallbe stored in advance ofthe cans
menu board (notincluding the vehiclesat
the pick-up window & menu board)
Drive-through Iane Delineated (Sec 5.3.11) Deline a tion
Drive -through lanes shallbe striped, . Yes
marked, orotherwise delineated provided
Bypass Iane forDrive-through (Sec. 5.3.11)
Drive -through facilities shallprovide 1 lbypasslane with Ye s

bypasslane, min. of 18 ft. in wid th, unle ss
otherwise determined by the Fire Marshal

a min. width of 18’
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Meets
tem Proposed Requirements? | Comments
Width & Centedine Radius of Drive -through
Lanes (Sec.5.3.11) Minimum size Yes
Drive -through lanes shallhave a minimum requirements met
9 ft. width & c enterline radius of 25 ft.
15).1;\'7;1-)1;hmugh Lanes Separation (Sec. Drive -thmo ugh
Drive -through lanes shallbe separate from lanes separted Yes
. i from the pathof
the circulation routes & lanesnecessary for travel
ingressto & egress from the property
Ioading Spaces (Sec.5.4) Applicanthas
Mustbe provided in the rearyamrd or indicated they will seek
interiorside yard ifa double fronted lot No loading space a variance from the
. No Zoning Board of
Ratio 0f 10 sq. ft. of loading space for provided Appeals and that
each frontfootofbuiding =72 ft. x 10 sq. deliverie s will ta ke
ft. =720 sq. ft. required place afterhours
Sidewalks (City Code Sec.11-256 & 11-276
& Non-Motorized Plan)
. Existing pathway
8 ft. path required along Beck along BeckRoad Yes
Building exits must be connected to
sidewalk system orparking lot
Dumpster Re q uire me nts
(City Code Sec.21-145)
Screening ofnotlessthan 5 ft.on 3 sidesof A .
. . . ppropnate
dumpsterrequired, nteriorbumpersor sc re e ning Yes
postsmust also be shown indic ated
Screening should be 1foottallerthan
dumpster
Accessory Struc ture Setback- Dumpster
(Sec. 4'19_’2'F) . L Dumpsterlocated
Iocated in the rearorinteriorside yard .
in the rearyand Ye s
Min. 10 ft. from any building unle ss SetbaCk.
struc turally attached & setbackthe same approprately
asparking from allproperty lines
Bicycle Parking Facilities (Sec. 5.16)
5% ofrequired auto parking spac e s=2
bicycle parking spaces
Iocated along the building ap}.)m.achline Applic ant should
& easily accessble from the buiding Bike parking include detail of bike
entrance provided Yes parking rack

Max. 120 ft. from entrance being served or
the nearest auto parking space to that
entrance

Be accessble via a paved 6 ft. oute &
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e m

Proposed

Meets
Requirements? | Comments

separated from auto facilities

4 ft. maneuvering lane with a 6 ft. parking
space width & a depth of 2 ft. forsingle
spaces & 2.5 ft. fordouble spaces

Woodlands
(City Code Chpt. 37)
Replacementofremoved trees

No woodlandson site

Wetlands

(City Code Chpt. 12, Art. V)

Mitigation of removed wetlandsatratio of
1.5:1emergent wetland, 2:1 forfore sted
wetlands

No wetlands on site

Exterior Lighting (Sec. 5.7)
Photometric plan and exteriorlighting
detailsneeded at finalsite plan

Lighting plan
provided

Se e lighting review
chart

Economic Impact
Ttalcostofthe proposed building & site
improvements

Numberofanticipated jobscreated
(during construc tion & afterbuilding is
occupied, if known)

Notprovided

Information to
be provided

Development/ Busine ss Sign
Signsare notregulated by the Planning
Division or Planning Co mmission

A monument sign
i addition to the
existing No vi
Promenade
monument sign

ContactdJeannie Niland at 248.347.0438
orjniland @cityofnoviorg forinformation

Prepared by Kristen Kapelanski, AICP 248.347.0586 orkkapelanski@c ityo fno vi.org
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Lighting Review Summary Chart

Meets
Tte m Requirements? | Comments
Intent (Section 5.7.1)

Yes
Establish appropriate minimum levels,
preventunnecessary glare, reduce
spilloveronto adjacent properties,
reduce unnecessary transmission of
light into the night sky
Lighting Plan (Section 5.7.2) Yes
Site plan showing location of all existing
and proposed buidings, landscaping,
streets, drive s, parking areas and
exteriorlighting fixture s
Lighting Plan No Hours of operation not provided
(Section 5.7.2.A.i)
Specificationsforallproposed and
existing lighting fixture s nc luding:
= Photometric data
= Fixture height
= Mounting & design
= Glare controldevices
= Type and colorrendition oflamps
= Hoursofoperation
= Photometric plan
Re quired c onditions Yes
(Section 5.7.3.A)
Heightnotto exceed maximum height
of zoning district or25 feet where
adjacent to residential distric ts oruses.
Required Notes No Required notes mustbe added to
(Section 5.7.3) the site lighting plan
- Eectricalservice to light fixture s shall
be placed underground
- No flashing light shallbe pemitted
- Only necessary lighting for se ¢ urity
purposesand limited operations shall
be pemitted aftera site’shoursof
operation.
Re quired c onditions Yes
(Section 5.7.3.E)
Average lightlevelofthe surface
being lit to the lowest light of the
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Meets
Tte m Requirements? | Comments
surface being lit shallnotexceed 4:1.
Re quired c onditions Yes
(Section 5.7.3.F)
Use oftrue colorrendering lamps such
asmetalhalide ispreferred overhigh
and low pressure sodium lamps.
Minimum Mlumina tion Yes
(Section 5.7.3.K)
- Parking areas- 0.2 min
-Inading and unloading areas- 0.4 min
-Walkways- 0.2 min
- Buiding entrances, frequent use- 1.0
min
- Building entrances, infre quent use- 0.2
min
Maximum Illumination adjacent to Yes
Non-Residential
(Section.5.7.3.K)
When site abuts a non-residential
distrc t, maximum ilumiation at the
property line shallnotexceed 1foot
candle
Cutoff Angles Yes
(Section 5.7.3.1)
Allcutoffanglesof fixtures must be 90
degreeswhen adjacentto residential
distric ts
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Engineering Review
cityofnowi.org TACO BELL
JSP15-0005

Applicant
SUNDANCEINC

Review Type
Preliminary Site Plan

Property Characteristics

= Site Incation: W.ofBeckRd. and S. of Pontiac Tail
= Site Size: 1.23 acres

= Plan Date: 02/20/15

Project Summary

= Constructionofanapproximately 2,367 square-foot buiding and associated
parking. Site accesswould be provided by a single curb cut to an existing parking
lot.

= Waterservice would be provided by a 2-inch domestic lead along with, an
additional hyd rant.

= Sanitary sewerservice would be provided 6-inch lead from the existing 8 inch
sanitary seweron the overallsite.

= Storm waterwould be collected by a single storm sewercollection system and
detained in an existing detention pond forthe overall site.

Recommendation
Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Storm Water Management Plan is
recommended.
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Comments:

The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11, the Storm
Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following
itemsto be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal (further engineering detail
willbe required atthe time ofthe finalsite plan submittal):

Additional Comments (to be addressed priorto the Final Site Plan submittal):

General

1. The City standard detail sheets are not required for the Fnal Ste Plan
submittal They wilbe required with the Stamping Set submittal They canbe
found on the City website (www.c ityo fno vi.org/DesignManual).

2. Provide a wutility crossing table indicating that at least 18-inch vertical
clearance will be provided, or that additional bedding measures wil be
utiized at points of conflct where adequate clearance cannot be
maintained.

3. A right-of-way pemit will be required from the City of Novi and Oakland
County.

WaterMain
4. Provide a 20 foot wide easement forthe proposed fire hydrant.
5. Three (3) sealed sets of revised utilty plans along with the MDEQ pemit

application (1/07 rev.) for water main construction and the Streamlned
Water Main Pemmit Checklist should be submitted to the Engineerng
Department forreview, assuming no furtherdesign changes are anticipated.
Utility plan sets shallinclude only the coversheet, any applicable utility sheets
and the standard detailsheets.

Storm Sewer

6. A minimum coverdepth of 3 feet shallbe maintained over all storm sewers.
Curmrently, a few pipe sections do not meet this standard. Grades shall be
elevated and mininum pipe slopes shall be used to maximize the cover
depth. In situations where the minimum covercannot be achieved, Class V
pipe must be used with an absolute minimum cover depth of 2 feet. An
explanation shallbe provided where the coverdepthcannotbe provided.

7. Provide a 0.1-foot drop in the downstream invert of all storm struc tures where
a change indirection 0f30 degreesorgreaterocc urs.

8. Match the 0.80 diameterdepth above invert forpipe size increases.

9. Storm manholes with differences in invert elevations exceeding two feet shall

contain a 2-footdeep plunge pool

10. Iabel the 10-year HGL on the storm sewer profiles, and ensure the HGL
remainsatleast 1-footbelow the rim ofeach struc ture.
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11. Provide a schedule listing the casting type and otherrelevant nformation for
each proposed storm structure on the utility plan. Round castings shall be
provided onallcatchbasinsexcept curb inlet struc tures.

Storm WaterManagement Plan

12. The Storm Water Management Plan forthisdevelopment shallbe designed in
accordance with the Storm Water Ordinance and Chapter 5 of the new
Engineering Design Manual

13. Provide a drainage area map and cleady indicate the size and limitsofeach
drainage area.

Paving & Grading

14. Provide a note on the Grading Plan stating the pathway will match existing
gradesat the right-of-way pathway along BeckRoad.

15. Revise the sidewalkdetailto provide a base of 6-inchesof21AA.

The following mustbe submitted atthe time of Final Site Plan submittal:

16. An itemized construction cost estimate must be submitted to the Community
Development Department at the time of Fnal Site Plan submittal for the
detemmination of plan review and construction inspection fees. This e stimate
should only include the civil site work and not any costs associated with
construction of the building orany demolition work. The cost estimate must
be itemized foreach utility (water, sanitary, storm se wer), on-site paving, right-
of-way paving (including proposed rght-of-way), grading, and the storm
waterbasin (basin ¢ onstruc tion, c ontrol struc ture, pre tre atme nt struc ture and
re sto ra tion).

The following mustbe submitted atthe time of Stamping Set submittal:

17. A draft copy of the 20-foot wide easement for the water main to be
constructed on the site must be submitted to the Community Development
Department.

The following mustbe addressed priorto c onstruc tion:

18. A pre-construction meeting shall be required prior to any site work being
started. Please contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development
Department to setup a meeting (248-347-0430).

19. A City of Novi Grading Permit wilbe required priorto any grading on the site.
This permit willbe issued at the pre-construc tion meeting. Once determmined,
a grading permit fee mustbe paid to the City Treasurers Office.

20. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact
Sarah Marchioniin the Community Development Department (248-347-0430)
forforms and infoma tio n.

21. A pemit for work within the right-of~-way of BeckRoad must be obtained from
the City of Noviand the City of Wixom. The Noviapplication isavaiable from
the City Engineering Department and should be filed at the time of Final Site
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22.

23.

24.

25.

Plan submittal Please contact the Engineering Department at 248-347-0454
fo r furthe r info rma tio n.

A pemmit for water main c onstruc tion must be obtained from the MDEQ. This
permit application must be submitted through the City Engineer after the
watermain planshave beenapproved.

Construction Inspection Fees to be determined once the construction cost
estimate is submitted mustbe paid prorto the pre-construction meeting.

An incomplete site work pefformance guarantee forthisdevelopment willbe
calculated (equal to 1.5 times the amount required to complete the site
improvements, excluding the storm water facilities) as specified in the
Peformance Guarantee Ordinance. 'This guarantee wil be posted pror to
TCO, at which time it may be reduced based on percentage of construction
completed.

A street sign financial guarantee m an amount to be determined ($400 per
traffic controlsign proposed) mustbe posted atthe Treasurers Office.

Please contactJeremy Millerat (248) 735-5694 with any que stio ns.

/A/@}@:—/ 70 o —

ccC:

Ben Croy, Engine ering

Brian Cobum, Engine ering

Kriste n Kapelanski, Community De velopment
MichaelAndrews, Water & Sewer






URS

March 17,2015

Barbara McBeth, AICP
Deputy Director of Community Development

City of Novi

45175 W. 10 Mile Road

Novi, Ml 48375

SUBJECT:

Taco Bell (Shoppes at the Trail)
REVISED Traffic Review for Preliminary Site Plan and Traffic Impact Study
JSP15-0005

Dear Ms. McBeth,

URS has completed our review of the preliminary site plan submitted for the above
referenced development. Our comments are as follows:

1. General Comments

a.

b.

The applicant, Sundance, Inc., is proposing the development of a Taco
Bell fast food restaurant on a site zoned as B-3 near the Shoppes at the
Trail complex on the east side of Beck Road, south of Pontiac Trail.

Beck Road is under the City of Wixom'’s jurisdiction.

2. Potential Traffic Impacts

a.

The applicant provided a traffic impact study which reviews the effects
the proposed development may have on the existing roadway. The
proposed Taco Bell development is expected to have the most impact
during the midday (12 -1 pm) and evening (4:45 — 5:45 pm) peak periods.
Comments on the fraffic impact study are included in section 6 of this
letter.

3. General Plan Comments — Review of the plan generally shows compliance with
City standards; however, the following items should be reviewed further in the
Final Site Plan submittal.

a.

URS Corporation

The applicant plans to seek a variance with regard to loading and
unloading as they have not provided a dedicated loading/unloading
space on the site.

i. The applicant plans to limit deliveries to off hours to eliminate
conflicts with patrons.

i. The applicant should consider providing the operating hours for
the facility and the anticipated locatfion on the site where
loading/unloading is expected to take place.

The applicant has revised its curb and parking space design to provide 4"
high curbs and 17’ deep parking spaces along the east property line and
along the sidewalk adjacent to the east side of the building.

27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Southfield, Michigan 48034

Tel: 248.204.5900
Fax: 248.204.5901
WWW.Urs.com
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4. Internal Site Access and Operations — Review of the plan generally shows
compliance with City standards; however, the following items at minimum may
require further consideration in the Final Site Plan submittal.

a. The drive-through bypass lane has been revised to be 18" wide which is in
compliance with the City standard.

b. The drive-through centerline radius has been dimensioned as 25’ which is
in compliance with the City standard.

c. The drive-through stacking spaces have been dimensioned as 19’ long by
9’ wide which is in compliance with the City standard.

d. The end island designs have been dimensioned and appear to be in
compliance with the City standard.

e. The applicant should consider including pavement marking details,
including line width and color, for all on-site markings to review
compliance with MMUTCD standards.

f.  Along the north property line of the site there exists a curb cut that leads
directly into the proposed sidewalk. Because of the potential for driver
misconception that this may lead to the Taco Bell site, the applicant
could consider closing this off to vehicular fraffic fo reduce the possibility
for unnecessary vehicular/pedestrian interactions.

g. The applicant should consider providing truck circulation patterns
throughout the site fo review the ability for a delivery vehicle and fire truck
to adequately and safely traverse the site.

5. Bicycle and Pedestrian — Review of the plan generally shows compliance with the
Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan; however, the following items at minimum
may require further consideration in the Final Site Plan submittal.

a. The applicant added crosswalk pavement markings and a crosswalk sign
to indicate to motorists that there is a potential for non-motorized users to
cross the drive-through lane on the north side of the site between the two
sidewalk ramps.

i. The applicant should include the crosswalk sign detail in the sign
schedule on sheet DT3.

i. The applicant should consider providing crosswalk pavement
marking details to ensure that they are in compliance with the
MMUTCD.

b. The applicant has included bicycle parking facilities on site.

i. The applicant should consider providing additional details
regarding the bicycle parking facilities, including the quantity of
spaces provided and the dimensions of each space to review
compliance with City standards.

i. The applicant should consider providing the distance between the
bicycle parking facility and the facility entrance to review
complionce with Section 5.16.1.E of the City of Novi Zoning
Ordinance.

ii. The applicant should consider adding the bicycle parking
information to the Site Data table on sheet SP.

6. Traffic Impact Study Comments — The traffic impact study provided is generally
acceptable. Based on the results, the applicant should consider the following:
a. There are a few instances on the traffic volume diagrams where the
volumes do not equal those indicated in Table 3 of the study report.
i. The consultant who performed the study should consider updating
URS Corporation
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Southfield, Michigan 48034
Tel: 248.204.5900

Fax: 248.204.5901
WWW.UIS.com



the figures to reflect the calculated values for consistency.

i. The consultant who performed the study should also ensure that
the volumes within the Synchro models reflect the calculated
volumes.

ii. URS' comments on the fraffic impact study are attached to this
letter.

b. The fraffic impact study indicated that the proposed development is
expected to impact the level of service (LOS) on the WB driveway
approach from the Shoppes on the Trail development to be below an
acceptable level of D. All other approaches at the intersection maintain
acceptable LOS.

i. The WB driveway approach is the main access to and from the
proposed Taco Bell and the existing Shoppes on the Trail
development.

i. The impact study suggested that the driveway approach be
modified to accommodate one (1) ingress lane and two (2) egress
lanes — one (1) lane servicing WB left-turning traffic and one (1)
lane servicing WB thru and right-turning traffic.

1. The change in cross-section does not appear fo be
necessary at this time; however, if other occupants within
the Shoppes on the Trail development express concern
with being able to safely exit the driveway, URS would
support the proposed mitigation measures. The existing
driveway width, however, does not appear to be able to
accommodate a three-lane cross section.

a. Since the driveway approach is not within the
applicant’s ownership, coordination would need to
take place between the applicant and the
driveway owner to determine the necessary actions
required fo accommodate the proposed changes.

b. Review of the surrounding land uses would need to
be assessed for impacts from the adjusted driveway
geometry.

The preliminary site plan was reviewed to the level of detail provided and URS
recommends approval for the applicant to move forward with the condition that the
comments provided above are adequately addressed to the satisfaction of the City.

Sincerely,

URS Corporation Great Lakes

Matthew G. Klawon, PE
Manager, Traffic Engineering and ITS Engineering Services

URS Corporation

27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Southfield, Michigan 48034

Tel: 248.204.5900

Fax: 248.204.5901
www.urs.com
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
March 13, 2015

L J Preliminary Site Plan - Landscaping

Taco Bell
NOVI

cityofnovi.org

Review Type
Preliminary Site Plan Iandscape Review

Property Characteristics

e Site Incation: 31172 Beck Rd
e Site Acreage: 1.23 acres

e Site Zoning: B3

e AdjacentZoning: B3

e Plan Date: 2/20/2015

Orndinance Considerations

This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning
Article 5.5 Iandscape Standards, the Iandscape Design Manual and any other applicable
provisions ofthe Zoning Ordinance. temsin bold below mustbe addressed and incomporated as
part of the Final Site Plan submittal Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and
Iandscape Design Guidelines. This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any
Ordinance.

Recommendation
Recommend approval provided that the bold items below are provided.

Ordinance Considerations
Existing Soils (Preliminary Site Plan checklist # 10, #17)
1. Provided on Existing Conditions & Demo Plan sheet.

Existing and proposed overhead and underground utilitie s, inc luding hydrants.(IDM 2.e.(4))
1. Provided.
2. Dimension distance from closest proposed tree(s) to overhead utility lines.

Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and IDM 2.3 (2) )
1. No woodland trees. Existing landscape treesare located and identified.
2. Show tree fencing atCritical Root Zone (1’ beyond dripline) forall existing trees to
remain.
3. Add tree protection fencing detail with fence located atCritical Root Zone (1’ beyond
drpline).

Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and IDM 2.3 (2) )
1. No woodland trees. Existing landscape treesare located and identified. Applicant
should submit Woodland Affidavit stating there are no woodlands orspecimen trees on

the property.

Proposed topography (IDM2.e.(1))
1. Please show existing and proposed grading/topography on landscape plan.
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Adjacentto Residential - Buffer (Zoning Sec.5.5.3.B.iiand iii)
1. Propertyisnotadjacentto Residential

Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way —Berm (Wal) & Buffer (Zoning Sec.5.5.3.Biiand iii

1. The ordinance callsfora totalof7canopytreesand 13 sub-canopytrees. There are 18
existing maple canopytreesplanted in the greenbelt buffer. 7 ofthese meet the
requirement forcanopy trees. The remaining 11, plus2 new crabapple treesare
proposed to meetthe requirement forsub-canopy trees. Please add 3 more understory
trees to increase the diversity of trees in thatarea. Applicantcan getcredit forpreserved
trees by adding Iandscape Tree Credit Chart (IDM 3.b(1)(d) to the plans.

2. 'The existing berm is smallerthan the standard requires, but no changesare required, in
orderto preserve the existing trees.

Street Tree Requirements (Zoning Sec.5.5.3.Eic and IDM 1.d.)
1. Six (6) canopy trees are required based on the frontage. Six (6) tree llac trees are

proposed due to the overhead utilty wire. Since these are understory trees, 12 trees are
required (2 times the number of required canopy trees). I the applicant wishes to
reduce this number, canopy trees can be used for the firontage that is not near the
overhead wires.

Parking IotIandscaping (Zoning Sec.5.5.3.C.)
1. Based on the vehicularuse areas, 1,454 sfofislandsand 20 treesare required. 2,455 sfof

islandsand 20 trees, including 4 existing canopy trees, are provided.
2. Please indicate, with quantity labels, which areas are for parking lot landscaping and
which Vehicular Use Areas are used for calculations.

Parking Iot PerimeterCanopy Trees (Zoning Sec.5.5.3.C.(3) Chartfootnote

1. Based on the 717 If of perimeter, 21 canopy trees are required. 18 canopy trees,
inc luding 15 existing trees, are proposed.

2. 'The applicantoffersto contribute to the city tree fund forthe deficiency ofthree canopy
trees, which isreasonable based on the existing and proposed trees on the site. If the
applicant wishes to, a tree could be added to the island south of the building and reduce
the proposed contribution to the tree fund. Also, applicantcan getcredit forpreserved
trees by adding Iandscape Tree Credit Chart (IDM 3.b(1)(d) to the plans. This may
reduce oreliminate the tree fund contriibution.

3. Please shift Swamp White Oaks north so they are atleast4 feet from property line.

Ioading Zone screening (Zoning Sec. 3.14, 3.15, 4.55, 4.56, 5.5)

1. Ioading zone should be shown on plan to show itis screened.

Building Foundation Iandscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D.)
1. Shrubs are proposed for 52 If of the foundation, or 25%. The applicant is asked to

consider adding a 90 foot long strip of shrubs or grasses across the drive-thru drive to
screen thatside of the building’s foundation from Beck and match the 60% re quire ment.

2. Please indicate what landscape area(s) on the site is(are) used to provide the 2,204 sf
landscape area forfoundation plantings.

Transforme v/ Utility box sc reening (IDM 1.e)

1. Please show location of doors on utility box to verify planting compliance with ordinance.
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Plant list IDM 2.h. and t.)
1. Plant list is provided but costs of plantings, including sod or seed, need to be added.
Canopy trees need to be 3” caliperand sub-canopy trees need to be 2.5” caliper.

Planting Notations and Details (IDM)
1. Planting detailsare provided.
2. Amend Canopy Tree and Multiste m Tree planting detail to have 4” of mulch, not 3”.
3. Amend Shrub planting detail to have 3” of mulch, not 2”.

Storm Basin Iandscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.Eivand IDM 1.d.(3)
1. Notapplicable

Imigation (IDM 1.a.(1)(e) and 2.s)
1. Imgation plan forlandscaped areasisrequired forFinalSite Plan.

Proposed topography. 2’ contourminimum (IDM 2.e.(1))
1. Provided.

Snow Deposit (IDM.2.q.)
1. Snow depositareas are indicated. The applicant should remove the designation for
snow deposits nearthe exit stop sign to be sure itis visible throughout the winter.

Proposed treesto be saved (Sec 37 Woodland Protection 37-9, IDM 2.e.(1))
1. No woodlandsexist on the site. Treesto be removed are cleardy marked.

ComerClearance (Zoning Sec 5.9)
1. Comerclearance atexitsignismet.

If the applicant has any questions conceming the above review orthe process in general, do
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 orrmeadermeader@cityofnoviorg.

RickMeader—Iandscape Architect






W Phone: (248) 880-6523
- W E-Mail: dnecci@drnarchitects.com
Web: drnarchitects.com

50850 Applebrooke Dr., Northville, MI 48167

March 17, 2014

City of Novi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Novi, MI  48375-3024

Attn: Ms. Barb McBeth — Director of Community Development

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE — Preliminary Site Plan

Taco Bell, PSP15-0026
Facade Region: 1, Zoning District: B-3, Building Size: 2,400 S.F.

Dear Ms. McBeth:

The following is the Facade Review for Preliminary Site Plan Approval of the above
referenced project based on the drawings prepared by P+V Architects PC, dated 2/16/15.
The percentages of materials proposed for each facade are as shown on the table below.
The maximum percentages allowed by the Schedule Regulating Facade Materials of
Ordinance Section 5.15 are shown in the right hand column. Materials in non-compliance
with the Facade Schedule, if any, are highlighted in bold. A facade material sample board
was not provided at the time of this review.

West (Front East Ordinance
’| (Rear, Walk{  South North Maximum
Beck Rd.) ..
up) (Minimum)
Brick 90% 83% 38% 98% 100% (30% Min)
Stone 4% 0% 25% 0% 50%
Metal Slats, valance 6% 15% 35% 0% 50%
Internally Illuminated Feature 0% 2% 2% 2%

This project consists of the structure constructed primarily of brick and stone. As shown
above these materials are in full compliance with the Facade Ordinance. The design also
included an internally illuminated architectural feature, namely the trademark Taco Bell
swoosh. The Facade Ordinance prohibits the use of facade materials to form a component
or background of a sign. In this case the architectural feature is artfully integrated into the
overall design of the building and does not form a component of a sign. Additionally, the
integration of such iconic elements have been permitted on other prior projects.

Page 1 of 2



It should be noted that the building has been oriented on the site such that the visual back
of the building and drive-up window faces Beck Road. Presumably, this is to avoid
parking in the front yard. While this does not violate the Facade Ordinance, this is less
than the optimum arrangement from a facade point of view.

The drawings show no roof equipment screening. It is assumed that parapets are raised
sufficiently to screen any roof top equipment. The applicant should note the all roof
equipment must be screened from view from all vantage points both on and off- site,
using compliant materials.

Recommendation — It is our recommendation that this application is in full compliance
with the Facade Ordinance, Section 5.15 and that a Section 9 Waiver is not required for
this project.

Notes to the Applicant: Facade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects.
Materials displayed on the approved sample board will be compared to materials
delivered to the site. Also the visibility of roof top equipment will be checked. It is the
applicant’s responsibility to request the inspection of each facade material at the
appropriate time. Inspections may be requested using the Novi Building Department’s
Online Inspection Portal with the following link. Please click on “Click here to Request
an Inspection” under “Contractors”, then click “Facade”.

http://www.citvofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlinelnspectionPortal.asp.

If you have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Douglas R. Necci, ATA

Page 2 of 2
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January 27, 2015

February 26, 2015 Revised

TO: Barbara Mc Beth- Deputy Directorof Community Development
Kristen Kapelanski- Plan Review Center
Sri Komaragin- Plan Review Center

RE: Taco Bel

PSP#15-0009

Project Description: Taco Bell with drive -through service located on
Beck Rd. South of Pontiac Trai

Comments:

1)

2)

3)

4)

CORRECTED 2/26 - Building islocated greaterthan 175’ from
available hydrant. Fire hydrant spacing shallbe measured as
“hose laying distance” from fire apparatus. Hose laying
distance isthe distance the fire apparatustravelsalong
improved accessroutesbetween hydrantsorfrom a hydrant
to a structure. Fa new buiding ismore than 175 feet from a
public fire hydrant, a hydrant shallbe provided ten (10) to
fifteen (15) feet off the right side of the drive entrance as
recommended by the Fire Chieforhisdesignee. (D.C.S. Sec.
101-68 (H(1)h.)

CORRECTED 2/26 - Accessto the main parking lot and drve -
throughloop do not meet Fire Department tuming radii. Fire
apparatusaccessdrnvesto and from buidings through
parking lots shallhave a minimum fifty (50) feet outside
tuming radius and 30 feetinside radius and designed to
support a minimum o f thirty-five (35) tons. (D.C.S. Sec 11-
239(b)(5))

CORRECTED 2/26 - Clearance Sign postin the drive through
loop mpedesapparatus tuming radius.

The minimum width of a posted fire lane is 20 feet. 'The
minimum height of a posted fire lane is 14 feet. (Fue
Prevention Ord.)



Recommendation:

kems#1-3 from previousreview dated 1/27/15 appearto be
addressed and now conform to Fire Dept. standands.

Thisprojecthasbeenre-reviewed and isnow recommended for
approval

Sinc e re ly,

Andrew Copeland — FPO/InspectorI- CFPE
City of Novi— Fre Dept
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CIVIL ENGINEERS __ LAND SURVEYORS
2183 PLESS DRIVE, BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48114-9463

(4 X
//J (810) 227-9533 ™ FAX (810) 227-9460

EMAIL: desine@desineinc.com

MR 24 s
VMNITY D ‘,/\l':sl).‘gPMENT
March 18, 2015
City of Novi
Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

Re: Taco Bell JSP15-05 Preliminary Site Plan - Review Letters

Please find below comments to specific items noted in the individual review letters. Concerns
that were indicated in bold for the above referenced project are addressed as follows:

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
March 10, 2015
Planning Review
Taco Bell
JSP15-05

Recommendation

Provided the applicant receives the necessary variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals, staff
recommend’s approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Special Land Use Permit. Planning
Commission approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Special Land Use Permit is required.

Applicant has applied for the necessary variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Ordinance Requirements

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article
4.40 (B-3, General Business District), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards) and
any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed
by the applicant.
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1. Obscuring Wall:

The ordinance requires a 6 ft. obscuring wall be placed along drive-through Restaurant property
boundaries bordering specific districts, including B-3. The applicant has indicated they will
seek a variance from this requirement and submitted an application to the Zoning Board of
Appeals stating the proposed restaurant is meant to be “an integral part of the Shoppes at
the Trail center”. Additionally, the property to the south is the rear/service area of the
existing building. Staff would support this variance.

Applicant has applied for and scheduled a meeting for a variance hearing.

2. Parking Space Dimensions:

It appears dimensions for the proposed parking space length for the bank of 6 spaces each 17 ft.
in length may have been taken from the back of curb. The applicant should note all
dimensions are to be to the face of curb and confirm adequate length for all spaces.

Applicant will provide dimensions as required and insure compliance with the 17 foot length.

3. Loading Space:

Loading space is required in the B-3 District and none has been provided. The applicant has
indicated they will seek a variance from this requirement as loading will be done after
operating hours. Staff would support this variance request provided a note is added to the
plan to indicate after-hours loading and unloading.

Applicant will seek a variance. Due to the business model and operations, deliveries are
prohibited during normal business hours.

4. Economic Impact:

The applicant should provide information regarding the total cost of the proposed building
and site improvements and the number of anticipated jobs created both during and after
construction as part of their response letter.

Applicant has constructed and operates a large number of Taco Bells. Final costs will be
prepared after all construction plans completed, however based on their extensive background
preliminary costs are projected as follows:

Building costs $ 350.000

Cost of site work $ 250.000
During construction the contractor/subcontractors average 10 employees on site for four (4)
months. After construction completed the typical store has a total of 35 employees with a
maximum of 6 per shift.

5. Lighting Plan:

There are several pieces of information missing from the proposed site lighting plan. The
applicant should address the items identified in the lighting review chart as part of the final
site plan. Additionally, it appears wall packs are not proposed for the building. The applicant
should confirm this or add any proposed building lighting to the site lighting plan.
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Applicant will provide the lighting review chart on the final site plan. Decorative 18w wall
cylinder lights with top caps will be included on the plan. (See attached cut sheet)

6. Bicycle Parking:
Bicycle parking is located near front doors and is appropriately connected to sidewalks through
the site. A detail of the bike rack should be provided on the detail sheet.

Applicant will provide detail for bike rack.

Additional comments were made which as noted are to be addressed as the project moves
forward. The applicant will comply with the requirements of the City of Novi.

PLANNING REVIEW CHART
Taco Bell JSP15-05
Preliminary Site Plan Review
Plan Date: 02-20-15
Bolded items must be addressed

Items which were not previously addressed are as follows:

Item Comments
Lighting Plan Hours of Operation not provided

Hours of operation are as follows: 7 a.m.to | am. Sunday thru Wednesday
7 a.m to 3 a.m. Thurs, Fri and Sat.
Dining Room 7 a.m to 10 p.m. (7 days per week)

Item Comments
Require Notes Required note must be added to the site lighting plan

Notes will be added to the final site plan submittal

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
03/10/2015
Engineering Review
TACO BELL
JSP15-0005

Recommendation
Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Storm Water Management Plan is

recommended.
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Comments:
The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11, the Storm Water

Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following items to be
addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal (further engineering detail will be required at
the time of the final site plan submittal):

As noted the Applicant is required to provide additional detailed plans and information as we
proceed through the process and construction of the improvements. Upon preliminary site
plan approval the additional plans, details and procedures will be complied with.

URS Corporation
March 17, 2015 letter
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Southfield, Michigan 48034
Tel: 248.204.5900
Fax: 248.204.5901
WWW.Urs.com

Items that were noted in bold are as follows:

3. General Plan Comments — Review of the plan generally shows compliance with City
standards; however, the following items should be reviewed further in the Final  Site  Plan

submittal.

a. The applicant plans to seek a variance with regard to loading and unloading as they
have not provided a dedicated loading/unloading space on the site.

Applicant is requesting a variance to the requirement for a dedicated loading/unloading space.

Minor updates to the Traffic Study will be made. A copy of the report will be provided to the
City of Novi and management of the Shoppes on the Trail.

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
March 13, 2015
Preliminary Site Plan - Landscaping
Taco Bell

Attached is the letter from the applicants Landscape Architect addressing the items in the Citys’
Landscape review.
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DRN & ASSOCIATES, ARCHITECTS, PC
March 17, 2015

Preliminary Site Plan — Facade Ordinance Review
Taco Bell

The letter notes the facade is in compliance with the Ordinance. The Applicant acknowledges
that the facade ordinance requires inspections and approval of a sample board and materials to be
used.

City of Novi Fire Department
February 26, 2015 revised
Andrew Copeland — FPO/Inspector II - CFPE

This project has been re-reviewed and is now recommended for approval.

Final site plan and any reviews and inspections during construction will be complied with.

If you should have any questions, please contact me.
Respectfully
DESINEINC. :
4 I e
) AN~

/James M. Barnwell, P.E.

LInany

Enc.



Taco Bell
EXTERIOR SPECIFICATION

. . . TACO
Decorative Lighting BELL
PROJECT:

Taco Bell

4 AcCcuserv

¥: LIGHTING & EQUIPMENT

3865 Produce Rd
Suite 208
Louisville, KY 40218
Toll Free: 877-707-7378
Phone: 502-961-0096
Fax: 502-961-0357

Web: www.accu-serv.com

Item # 05247-051 / 05247-052

Classification: Up / Down (2) light Wet location wall mounted cylinder with top cap
Dimensions: Diameter - 6"
Height - 18"
Depth - 8 7/8"

Finish: Bronze

Lamp Type: (2) 18w PAR38 LED

E # - E52809190
Location Exterior

Lamp Type:
Leadtime TBD
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25 March 2015

Mr. Rick Meader
City Of Novi
Address

RE: Response to Preliminary Site Plan Landscape Review
JSP 15-0005: Taco Bell — 31172 Beck Rd.

Dear Mr. Meader:

The comments provided in your review letter dated March 13, 2015 have been addressed as follows.
Revisions to our plans will appear on the resubmitted final site plan documents.

Existing and proposed utilities:
2. A dimension will be added to the plan indicating distance to the nearest tree.
Existing Trees:

2. See Civil Engineering response / drawings for tree protection fencing location.
3. A tree protection detail will be added to the Landscape drawings.

Proposed topography:
2. Existing topo and proposed grading will be added to the Landscape drawings
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way:

1. The proposed Crabapple Trees will be changed to a different species to increase the diversity, and the
Tree Credit Chart will be added to the plan.

Street Tree Requirements:

1. We will analyze the frontage that is not near the overhead wires to see if space is available from a
horticultural and clear vision stand point to add three additional trees.

Parking Lot Landscaping:

2. Quantity labels are provided on the plan with a hatch symbol. The hatch symbol will be darkened for
clarification. Vehicular Use Areas used for calculations include the site ingress / egress apron, the
drive aisles, and the drive thru drive aisle. Parking spaces were excluded from this calculation as they
are required for the interior landscape requirement.

Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees:

2. The Landscape Tree Credit Chart will be added to the plan
3. The Swamp white Oaks will be shifted north

Loading Zone Screening:

1. No loading zone is proposed for the site



Page 2
Mr. Meader

Building Foundation Landscape

2. Locations used to calculate foundation planting requirements will be added to the plan.
Transformer Screening:

1. Door locations will be shown on the plan to verify compliance

Plant List:

1. A cost estimate will be provided at the time of the final site plan approval submission. Tree sizes
will be amended to indicate 3” caliper for canopy trees and 2.5’ caliper for sub-canopy trees.

Planting Details and Notations

2. Muich depth will be changed to meet required depth.
3. Mulch depth will be changed to meet required depth.

Irrigation
1. We will provide an irrigation plan at the time of the final site plan approval submission.
Snow Deposit:

1. The designation at the exit stop sign will be removed from the plan.
If we can provide you any additional information, or answer any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact our office.

Sincerely,
Vert Verde Landscape Architecture, LLC

James Gray, LLA
Principal



